

**Before the Ld. Judge, Family court, Jhargram**

**Mat Suit 15/2025 (R-52/2021)**

**Present: Debapriya Basu.**  
**Family Judge, Jhargram**  
**J.O. Code : WB 00677**

**Order No. 04 dated 02.06.2025**

Today is fixed for appearance and further order.

Both parties are present.

Heard both sides.

**To 01.08.2025 for appearance and further order.**

**Judge, Family Court,  
Jhargram.**

**MC 05/2025 (R- J.Misc-03/2024)**

**Order No. 04 dated 02.06.2025**

Today is fixed for further evidence and hearing.

Both petitioner and O.P are physically present.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Saswata Mahata submits that O.P has information that peitioner had present is employed and working at Jhargram Super Specialty Hospital but during her evidence she has denied and for that he wants to adduce further evidence by summoning upon C.M.O.H, Jhargram.

Petitioner Ashima Dutta is asked today in open court in presence of her Ld. Advocate Subhojit Pattanayak who is assisting her as her next friend, and she stated at the time of her evidence she was not working but admitted that at present she is working as security day labor at Jhargram Hospital but under private contract and she is getting remuneration around Rs. 8,000/- per month.

After this Mr. Saswata Mahata submitted that there is not necessity of adduce further evidence on behalf of O.P. OPW is thus closed.

**To 01.08.2025 for argument.**

**Judge, Family Court,  
Jhargram.**